before visiting the EPA office, so that the appropriate file may be made available for inspection purposes from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding legal holidays.

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 136.

#### List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Experimental use permits.

Dated: March 17, 1999.

#### James Jones,

Director, Registration Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.

[FR Doc. 99–7433 Filed 3–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–F

### ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6317-8]

## Cherokee Resources Superfund Sites Notice of Proposed Settlement

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

**ACTION:** Notice of Proposed Settlement.

**SUMMARY:** The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is proposing to settle claims for response costs under Section 122(g) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 9622(g), in a de minimis settlement with the following party: Textile Printing. These claims relate to removal and response actions undertaken by EPA at the Cherokee Resources Sites on Berryhill Road and Summit Avenue in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. Previous notices have been given for phase one and phase two of the de minimis settlement. This is an addendum to the second and final phase of the de minimis settlement for these

EPA will consider public comments on the proposed settlement relating to this party which are received by EPA within thirty (30) days of the date of publication of this notice. EPA may withdraw or withhold consent to the proposed settlement if such comments disclose facts or considerations which indicate the proposed settlement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate. Copies of the proposed settlement are available from: Ms. Paula V. Batchelor, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, Waste Management Division, Atlanta Federal Center, 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3104, 404-562-8887.

Written comments may be submitted to Ms. Batchelor at the above address within thirty (30) days of the date of publication.

Dated: March 12, 1999.

#### Anita L. Davis,

Acting Chief, Program Services Branch, Waste Management Division.

[FR Doc. 99-7911 Filed 3-30-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-M

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6317-9]

Transport One Acid Spill Superfund Site; Mt. Vernon, Rockcastle County, KY; Notice of Proposed Settlement

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed settlement.

**SUMMARY:** Under Section 122(h)(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has proposed to settle claims for response costs at the Transport One Acid Spill Superfund Site (the "Site") located in Mt. Vernon, Rockcastle County, Kentucky with Transport One. EPA will consider public comments on the proposed settlement for thirty days. EPA may withdraw from or modify the proposed settlement should such comments disclose facts or considerations which indicate the proposed settlement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. Copies of the proposed settlement are available from: Ms. Paula V. Batchelor, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, Program Services Branch, Waste Management Division, 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303, (404) 526-8887.

Written comments may be submitted to Ms. Batchelor at the above address within 30 days of the date of publication.

Dated: March 16, 1999.

#### James L. Miller,

Acting Chief, Program Services Branch, Waste Management Division.

[FR Doc. 99–7912 Filed 3–30–99; 8:45 am]

### ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-6317-7]

Sun Laboratories Superfund Site/ Atlanta, Georgia; Notice to Rescind Federal Register Notice Dated March 2, 1999

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

**ACTION:** Notice to Rescind Previous **Federal Register** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** On March 2, 1999 (64 FR 10145), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published a Notice of Proposed Settlement for response costs incurred by EPA at the Sun Laboratories Site (Site) located in Atlanta, Georgia, with Nasaro Incorporated and Yoram Fishman. That notice was published prematurely. The purpose of this notice is to rescind EPA's March 2, 1999 Federal Register Notice regarding the settlement of response costs at the Site. The Notice of Proposed Settlement for the Site may be republished in the future following final approval of the settlement.

Dated: March 24, 1999.

### Anita L. Davis,

Acting Chief, Program Services Branch, Waste Management Division.

[FR Doc. 99-7910 Filed 3-30-99; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-M

#### FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

# Ocean Freight Forwarder License Applicants

Notice is hereby given that the following applicants have filed with the Federal Maritime Commission applications for licenses as ocean freight forwarders pursuant to section 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984 (46 U.S.C. app. 1718 and 46 CFR 510).

Persons knowing of any reason why any of the following applicants should not receive a license are requested to contact the Office of Freight Forwarders, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, D.C. 20573.

De La Vega Group Services, Inc., 2237 S.W. 11 Street, Miami, FL 33135, Officer: Manuel Enrique De La Vega, President.

Dated: March 26 1999.

#### Bryant L. VanBrakle,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99–7893 Filed 3–30–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6730–01–M